

  
**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN**  
**BENCH AT JAIPUR**

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 1575/2025

Mohammad Ashif S/o Ashfar @ Ashfaq

----Petitioner

Versus

National Investigation Agency

----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 143/2026

Mohammad Ashif S/o Ashfar @ Ashfaq

----Petitioner

Versus

National Investigating Agency

----Respondent

---

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Aaryan Pareek

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Sneh Deep Khayalia, Special PP

---

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BHUWAN GOYAL**

**Order**

**24/03/2026**

**In D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 1575/2025:-**

For the reasons stated in the application No. 1/2025 filed by the applicants seeking waiver of defect, which is not opposed by learned counsel for the respondent, the same is allowed. The defect is waived.

**In D.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 143/2026:-**

For the reasons stated in the order passed today in DB Criminal Writ Petition No. 1575/2025, the defect No.1 is waived.

Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted two weeks' time to file reply.

List thereafter.

(BHUWAN GOYAL),J

(MAHENDAR KUMAR GOYAL),J